Reclassification of debt instruments from AFS to FVTPL (247,064) 247,064

Fair value measurement of equity investments previously measured at cost less
impairment (1,886,674) (315,000)

──────── ────────
Net impact on reclassification and re-measurements (2,133,738) (67,936)

──────── ────────
Opening balance 1 January 2018 - IFRS 9 (1,886,674) (16,745,867)

════════ ════════

ANNUAL REPORT 201837

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2018

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued)
   IFRS 9: Financial Instruments (continued)

Classification of financial instruments on the date of initial application of IFRS 9
The following table shows reconciliation of original measurement categories and carrying value in accordance
with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets as at 1 January
2018.

Original
classification

under IAS
39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

Transition
adjustment

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

KD KD   KD

Cash and cash equivalents
Loans and

receivables
Amortised

cost
4,404,557 -   4,404,557

Investment securities
(Quoted equities)

FVTPL FVTPL 17,388 -   17,388

Investment securities
(Unquoted funds) (a)

AFS FVTPL 8,924,840 (315,000) 8,609,840

Investment securities
(Unquoted equities) (b)

AFS FVOCI 2,985,255 (1,886,674) 1,098,581

Other assets (c)
Loans and

receivables
Amortised

cost
3,687,291 -   3,687,291

─────── ─────── ───────

Total financial assets 20,019,331 (2,201,674) 17,817,657

═══════ ═══════ ═══════

Reclassification from AFS to FVTPL(a)
Certain investments in funds were reclassified from AFS to financial assets at FVTPL (KD 7,274,839 as at
1 January 2018). They do not meet the IFRS 9 criteria for classification at amortised cost, because their
cash flows do not represent solely payments of principal and interest. Related fair value losses of KD
67,936 were transferred from the fair value reserve to accumulated losses on 1 January 2018.

Reclassification from AFS to FVOCI(b)
The Group elected to present OCI changes in the fair value of certain unquoted equity investments